

0 9 1 1 7 6 MAR 26 2010

No. **OFFICE OF THE CLERK**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PIRATE INVESTOR LLC AND FRANK PORTER
STANSBERRY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

MATTHEW J. TURNER
14 West Mount Vernon Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

BRUCE W. SANFORD
Counsel of Record
BRUCE D. BROWN
LAURIE A. BABINSKI
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington Sq., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1500
bsanford@bakerlaw.com

March 26, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvii
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
AND REGULATIONS 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 13
I. This Court Should Review The Fourth
Circuit’s Holding That The Antifraud
Provisions Of Section 10(b) Apply To
Impersonal Investment Advice By A Party
That Does Not Trade In A Stock And Owes
No Applicable Fiduciary Duty 15
II. The Application Of Section 10(b) To Pure
Expression Without Any Constitutional
Protections Conflicts With This Court’s First
Amendment Precedents And The Ruling Of
The Maryland Court Of Appeals In A
Companion Case Based On The Identical
Facts..... 20

a. The imposition of monetary fines on petitioners’ speech in the absence of actual malice protections and independent appellate review is in conflict with the decisions of this Court and the circuit courts.....	23
b. The permanent injunction warrants this Court’s immediate intervention because it violates the <i>Near</i> doctrine and will cause irreparable harm	29
III. At The Very Least, The First Amendment Implications Of The Ruling Below Require Narrowly Reading The “In Connection With” Requirement Of Section 10(b).....	35
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC, et al.</i> (08-1037), United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, September 15, 2009 (Appendix A)	1a
Memorandum of Decision, <i>SEC v. Agora, Inc., et al.</i> (03-1042), United States District Court for the District of Maryland, August 1, 2007 (Appendix B)	52a
Memorandum and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion for Entry of Amended Final Judgment, <i>SEC v. Agora, Inc., et al.</i> (03-1042), United States District Court for the District of Maryland, October 3, 2007 (Appendix C)	106a

Amended Judgment Order, <i>SEC v. Agora, Inc., et al.</i> (03-1042), United States District Court for the District of Maryland, October 3, 2007 (Appendix D)	111a
Permanent Injunction, <i>SEC v. Agora, Inc., et al.</i> (03-1042), United States District Court for the District of Maryland, October 3, 2007 (Appendix E)	115a
Opinion, <i>Lubin v. Agora, Inc.</i> (No. 128), Maryland Court of Appeals, September 12, 2005 (Appendix F).....	117a
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, <i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC, et al.</i> (08-1037), United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, November 13, 2009 (Appendix G).....	151a
Order Granting Stay of Mandate, <i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC, et al.</i> (08-1037), United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, December 11, 2009 (Appendix H).....	153a
Order Granting Motion to Extend Stay of Mandate, <i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC, et al.</i> (08-1037), United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, March 12, 2010 (Appendix I).....	155a
Promotional E-mail, “Double Your Money On May 22nd With This ‘Super Insider’ Tip,” May 13, 2002 (“E-mail”) (Appendix J)	157a
Special Report, “Double Your Money On The Upcoming Arms Agreement: Buy USEC (NYSE: USU, \$6.50),” May 13, 2002 (“Report”) (Appendix K)	170a

Memorandum from Frank Porter Stansberry to
Editors with Blind Copy to Steven Wingfield,
May 14, 2002 (“Memorandum”) (Appendix L) 180a

Letter Granting Extension of Time,
SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC, et al. (09A720),
United States Supreme Court, February 3, 2010
(Appendix M)..... 197a

Letter Granting Extension of Time,
SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC, et al. (09A720),
United States Supreme Court, March 3, 2010
(Appendix N) 198a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	16
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	30, 31, 33
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Bose v. Consumers Union of U.S.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	12, 24, 29
<i>CBS v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994)	30
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody's Investors Services</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)	24, 25
<i>Daniel v. Dow Jones</i> , 137 Misc. 2d 94 (N.Y. Cty. Spec. Term 1987)	26
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	30
<i>First Equity Corp. v. Standard & Poor's</i> , 690 F. Supp. 256 (S.D.N.Y. 1989), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 869 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Food Lion Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Gutter v. Dow Jones</i> , 490 N.E.2d 898 (Ohio 1986)	26

<i>Hart v. Internet Wire</i> , No. 01-9259, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 21310 (2d Cir. Oct. 10, 2002).....	19
<i>Hoffman v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	24
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	20, 21, 22, 35
<i>Jefferson County Sch. District No. R-I v. Moody's Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Kingsley Books v. Brown</i> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957)	31
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	22, 32, 36
<i>Lubin v. Agora, Inc.</i> , 882 A.2d 833 (Md. 2005) ...	13, 20
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	37
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	9, 35
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	30
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9, 33
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977)	15
<i>Pittsburgh Press v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Rel.</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	31, 33

<i>Reliance Insurance Co. v. Barron's</i> , 442 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	19
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	21, 34
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	11
<i>SEC v. Wall St. Publishing Institute</i> , 664 F. Supp. 554 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	9, 17
<i>Santa Fe Industries v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	19
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	21, 34
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	21
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	24, 29
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	18, 19
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	16
<i>The Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	16
<i>Time v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	24

Unelko Corp. v. Rooney, 912 F.2d 1049
(9th Cir. 1990) 25

*United States v. Congress of Industrial
Organizations*, 335 U.S. 106 (1948)..... 37

United States v. O'Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997) 9, 16, 17, 18

Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.,
445 U.S. 308 (1980) 32, 35

*Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a
Better Environment*, 444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... 21

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) 1

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 2, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 1

MISCELLANEOUS

LAURENCE H. TRIBE, *AMERICAN
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW 1046-47*
(2d ed. 1988) 35

S. Rep. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. 8 (1934) 38
